Save for (a) 600,000,000 Shares acquired by the Offeror pursuant to the Sale and Purchase
Agreement; and (b) 2,630,000 Offer Shares received from the valid acceptances under the
Offer, neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it had (a) acquired or agreed to
acquire any relevant securities of the Company or rights over the relevant securities of the
Company; and (b) borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of
the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period and up to and including the date
of this joint announcement.

– 5 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
the Completion; (ii) immediately after the Completion; and (iii) upon close of the Offer and as
at the date of this joint announcement:

Shareholders
(i) Immediately before the

Completion
(ii) Immediately after the

Completion

(iii) Upon close of the Offer
and as at the date of this

joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Percentage
of Shares in

issue (%)
Number of

Shares

Percentage
of Shares in

issue (%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

of Shares in
issue (%)

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it – – 600,000,000 60.00 602,630,000 60.263

Dr. Wong King Keung 289,500,000 28.95 150,000,000 15.00 150,000,000 15.00
Mr. Tong Sai Wong 148,500,000 14.85 – – – –
Mr. Chan Wing Yiu 148,500,000 14.85 – – – –
Mr. Chan Wing Lun 148,500,000 14.85 – – – –
Mr. Lin Wing Ching 15,000,000 1.50 – – – –
Public Shareholders 250,000,000 25.00 250,000,000 25.00 247,370,000 24.737

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

Note: Each of Dr. Wong King Keung, Mr. Tong Sai Wong, Mr. Chan Wing Yiu, Mr. Chan Wing Lun is a Director
and Mr. Lin Wing Ching was then a Director.

WAIVER OF RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately following the close of the Offer and subject to the due registration by the
Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances have been
received, 247,370,000 Shares, representing approximately 24.737% of the entire issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement, are held by the public (within
the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules).